NOTICE OF MEETING

Joint Informal meeting of the Alexandra Park &
Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the
Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee

(Alexandra Park & Palace Advisory Committee established by Statute in 1985)

To: The Members of the
Advisory Committee (Statutory) and the Consultative Committee

David McNulty - Head of Local Democracy
and Member Services

5™ Floor, River Park House

225 High Road, Wood Green

London, N22 8HQ

Contact: Natalie Cole, Principal Committee
Co-ordinator
Tel: 020-8489 2919
Fax: 020-8881 5218
E-mail:
Natalie.Cole@haringey.gov.uk
Dear Member,

The JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE
ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE
COMMITTEE will take place on TUESDAY, 10TH JANUARY, 2012 commencing at 19:30
hrs in The Transmitter Hall, Alexandra Palace, N22 7AY to consider the business set out in
the Agenda detailed below.

Yours sincerely

Natalie Cole
Clerk to the Committee



AGENDA

1.

2.

10.

11.

ELECTION OF CHAIR
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Committee are invited to disclose any interest they may have in any
of the items appearing on this agenda.

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING (PAGES 1 -10)

I To approve the minutes of the meeting of the informal Joint Statutory Advisory
and Consultative Committees (SAC/CC) held on 8" November 2011.

ii. To note the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 8" November 2011.

iii. To note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park
Board held on 29" November 2011 (TO FOLLOW).

PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE (PAGES 11 -16)

To receive the report of the Park Manager, Alexandra Palace, updating on events and
works within the park.

FORTHCOMING EVENTS (PAGES 17 - 18)

To receive the report of the Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Limited
(APTL) advising on forthcoming events to the end of the financial year.

REGENERATION UPDATE (PAGES 19 - 24)

To receive the report of the Head of Regeneration and Development, Alexandra
Palace updating on the regeneration of Alexandra Palace.

NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK
ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OR URGENT BUSINESS
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The next meeting of the Joint SAC/CC will be held on Tuesday 6™ March 2012.



12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC

Item 13 is likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and public from the
meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local
Government Act 1972; Paragraph 3 - information relating to the business or financial
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

13. EVENT PROPOSAL FOR THE PARK (PAGES 25 - 32)

To consider the report of the Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable

Trust.

Advisory Committee Nominated Members of:

Alexandra Residents’ Association

Bounds Green and District Residents Association
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association

Palace Gates Residents’ Association
Palace View Residents Association

The Rookfield Association

Warner Estate Residents’ Association

1 Vacancy

Advisory Committee Appointed Members:

Alexandra Ward
Bounds Green Ward
Fortis Green Ward
Hornsey Ward
Muswell Hill Ward
Noel Park Ward
Council-wide Member
Council-wide Member

Councillor Beacham
Councillor Demirci
Councillor Erskine
Councillor Reid
Councillor Jenks
Councillor Gibson
Councillor Griffith
Councillor Mallett

: Ms J. Hutchinson

: Mr K. Ranson

: Mr Dennis Heathcote
: Ms J. Baker

: Ms E. Richardson
: Mr D. Frith
: Mr D. Liebeck



Consultative Committee Nominated Members:
Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association
Alexandra Palace Angling Association
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal

Alexandra Palace Television Group

Alexandra Residents’ Association

Alexandra Palace Garden Centre

Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation Area
Advisory Committee

Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association
CUFOS

Friends of Alexandra Park

Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre
Hornsey Historical Society

Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association
Muswell Hill Metro Group

New River Action Group

Palace View Residents’ Association

Vitrine Ltd - The Lakeside Café

Warner Estate Residents’ Association

Appointed Members:
Councillor Cooke
Councillor Hare
Councillor Peacock
Councillor Scott
Councillor Stewart
Councillor Waters
Councillor Williams

Also to:

Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace
Chief Executive

Trust’s Solicitor

Director of Corporate Resources

Head of Legal Services

Mr M. Tarpey
Mr C. Mahony
Mr K. Pestell

Mr R. Tucker
Mr J. Thompson
Ms C. Hayter

Mr C. Campbell-Preston

Mr C. Marr

Mr K. Ranson

Mr J. Smith

Mr G. Hutchinson
Mr N. Willmott

Mr J. O’Callaghan
Ms D Feeney

Mr J. Boshier
Miss R. Macdonald
Ms V. Paley

Mr A. Yener

Prof. R. Hudson



Page 1
MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXA

goenda ltem 4

RA PARK & PALACE

STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK

CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2011
PRESENT: * denotes absence

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS

Advisory Committee Nominated Members of:
Alexandra Residents’ Association
Bounds Green and District Residents Association

Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association
*Palace Gates Residents’ Association

Palace View Residents Association
The Rookfield Association

Warner Estate Residents’ Association
1 Vacancy

Advisory Committee Appomted Members:
Alexandra Ward
*Bounds Green Ward
Fortis Green Ward
Hornsey Ward
Muswell Hill Ward
Noel Park Ward
Council-wide Member
Council-wide Member

Consultative Committee Nominated Members:
*Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association
Alexandra Palace Angling Association
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal

*Alexandra Palace Television Group
Alexandra Residents’ Association

*Alexandra Palace Garden Centre

Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation Area
Advisory Committee

Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association
*CUFOS

Friends of Alexandra Park

Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre
Hornsey Historical Society

Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association
*Muswell Hill Metro Group

New River Action Group

*Palace View Residents’ Association

Vitrine Ltd - The Lakeside Café

Warner Estate Residents’ Association

Consultative Committee Appointed Members:
Councillor Cooke

Councillor Hare

Councillor Peacock

Councillor Scott

: Ms J. Hutchinson
: Mr K. Ranson

: Mr Dennis Heathcote
: Ms J. Baker

: Ms E. Richardson
: Mr D. Frith
: Mr D. Liebeck

Councillor Beacham
Councillor Demirci
Councillor Erskine
Councillor Reid
Councillor Jenks
Councillor Gibson
Councillor Griffith
Councillor Mallett

Mr M. Tarpey

Vacancy

Mr K. Pestell

Mr R. Tucker

Mr J. Thompson

Ms C. Hayter

Mr C. Campbell-Preston

Mr C. Marr

Mr K. Ranson

Mr J. Smith

Mr G. Hutchinson
Mr C. Richell

Mr J. O’Callaghan
Ms D. Feeney

Mr J. Boshier
Miss R. Macdonald
Ms V. Paley

Mr A. Yener

Prof. R. Hudson



Page 2

MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2011

*Councillor Stewart
Councillor Waters
Councillor Williams

Also attending

Duncan Wilson — Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace

Mark Evison — Park Manager, Alexandra Palace

Rebecca Kane — Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Company (APTL)
Natalie Cole — Clerk to the Committee, LB Haringey

Sue Cole — English Heritage

Public Gallery
Members of the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee
3 members of the public

MINUTE
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION

APSC25.| ELECTION OF CHAIR

Colin Marr nominated Gordon Hutchinson as Chair of the meeting. This was
seconded by Clir Cooke.

RESOLVED that Gordon Hutchinson chair the meeting.

GORDON HUTCHINSON IN THE CHAIR

APSC26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Demirci, Clir Stewart, David
Liebeck, John Thompson and Nigel Willmott. Clir Hare gave apologies on behalf
of the Alexandra Palace Allotments Association as a representative had yet to be
nominated for the committee.

An apology for lateness was received from Caroline Hayter.

APSC27.| DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

ClIr Jenks declared a personal interest as he was a member of the Warner Estate
Residents’ Association (WERA).

Cllir Hare declared a personal interest as he was a member of the Alexandra
Palace Allotments Association.

APSC28.| MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING

a. Informal Joint meeting of the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory
and Consultative Committees




Page 3

MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2011

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Informal Joint meeting of the Statutory
Advisory and Consultative Committees (Joint SAC/CC) held on 13" September
2011 be approved as a correct record of the proceedings.

b. Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee

The minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 13" September 201
were noted.

C. Alexandra Palace and Park Board

The minutes of the Board meeting held on 18" October 2011 were noted.

Minute APBO139 — Update on Car Park Charging Policy — In response to concerns
raised the Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace, recognised that any charging policy
would impact local residents and agreed that it was important to consult with them.

Minute APBO140 — Regeneration - It was agreed that an item on regeneration
would be included on all future Joint SAC/C meeting agendas.

APSC29.| UNESCO WORLD HERITAGE SITE RECOGNITION

In response to the proposals submitted by local resident, Mr Clive Carter (pages 15
— 21 of the agenda pack), the committees received a presentation by Sue Cole,
English Heritage, on the process of becoming a World Heritage Site (WHS).

NOTED

e Sites had to demonstrate Outstanding Univ
[...]
aknesses and resources needed.

APSC30.| PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE

RECEIVED the Park Activities Update report introduced by Mark Evison,
Alexandra Park Manager, as laid out in pages 23 — 26 of the agenda pack.

Paragraph 6 — Park Management Plan — it was requested that, rather than seeking
comments on the Management Plan in general, the Park Manager provide specific
questions to be put to the groups and associations.

The report was NOTED.

APSC31.| FORTHCOMING EVENTS

RECEIVED the report updating on Forthcoming Events at Alexandra Palace,
introduced by Rebecca Kane, Managing Director Alexandra Palace Trading
Company (APTL) as laid out in pages 27 — 28 of the agenda pack.

e The Committees were informed about a potential event in the Park in May
2012, which would involve temporary structures and a road closure. APTL
staff were considering how the event could also involve the Palace building
and what kind of legacy could be secured after the event. The event would
need Board approval.

e In addition to thanks expressed by the Managing Director APTL, the Chair
passed on thanks sent by John Thompson of the Alexandra Palace
Television Group to all those involved in the TV75 event. Some members
expressed that it had been a huge success. There had been a lot of interest
from people who were unable to obtain tickets who would be contacted
about future events in the TV Studio.

e It was noted that the Silent Movie event on 21%' November 2011 fell on the
same night as Haringey’s Full Council meeting and that further dates for
Silent Movies were likely to be confirmed for February and April 2012.

The report was NOTED.




Page 5

MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2011

Clerk’s Note: 20:50 hrs Caroline Hayter arrived.

APSC32.

EXTERNAL FABRIC CONDITION UPDATE

RECEIVED the report on the External Fabric Condition of Alexandra Palace,
introduced by the Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace, as laid out in pages 29 — 43
of the agenda pack.

e Proposals to install netting to the South Terrace of the building where further
falls of masonry had taken place (paragraph 6.5) were no longer going
ahead as more permanent repairs were being considered. A planning
proposals for listed building consent was being progressed which included
consent for the temporary netting to south terrace, temporary chain link
fencing by the theatre foyer, temporary roof coverings by ice rink foyer
entrance and temporary canopy tunnels adjacent to fire exits in the vicinity
of theatre foyer. The part of the application relating to the netting was likely
to be withdrawn.

e A Conservation Architect and a fixed term contractor would be recruited in
addition to one or two craftsman who would be on site permanently for the
purpose of conducting repairs. The Alexandra Palace Conservation Area
Advisory Committee had raised objections to aspects of the planning
proposals and suggested the proposals were not implemented until a
Conservation Architect had been recruited and could advise on the
proposals.

e Statutory Advisory Committee members highlighted that the Committee
should be consulted on all planning proposals relating to the Park and
Palace.

e Inresponse to questions the Chief Executive explained that the repairs work
would impact the views and entrance of the Palace, for example scaffolding
erected in the South Terrace area in early 2012 but this would not create
any access issues during the Olympic Games period.

e |t was reported that Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre had offered to
meet half of the costs of providing heating in the Theatre Foyer area and the
Facilities Manager was organising this.

e In response to concerns raised the Chief Executive stated that discussions
were being held with English Heritage about the Trust’'s funding bid and if
agreed repairs to stop the roof leaking would be a priority.

The Chair summarised that the Committees were encouraged to hear about the
longer term strategy for the maintenance and repairs to the Palace building and the
report was NOTED.

APSC33.

GOVERNANCE

The Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace, reported that he would be proposing a




Page 6

MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2011

more rational approach to the frequency of meetings so that Alexandra Palace and
Park Board meetings were spaced out evenly during the year and resources were
applied effectively to ensure consultation but also reduce duplication.

APSC34.

NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK

The committees noted the report provided by Nigel Willmott.

APSC35.

ITEMS NOTIFIED BY INTERESTED GROUPS

None.

APSC36.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OR URGENT BUSINESS

Clir Williams reminded the Chief Executive that a redacted version of the minutes
of the exempt item APBO 147 considered by the Board on 18" October 2011 was
expected. The Committees were also advised that the reports were in the process
of being made available publicly.

APSC37.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The foIIowin% dates were noted:

Tuesday 10" January 2012
Tuesday 6" March 2012

The meeting ended at 21:15 hrs.

Gordon Hutchinson

Chair




Page 7

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE.
TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2011

PRESENT: * denotes absence

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS

Mrs J. Hutchinson
Mr K. Ranson

Mr D. Heathcote

*Ms J. Baker

Ms L. Richardson
Mr. D. Frith

Mr. D. Liebeck
VACANCY

Councillor D. Beacham
*Councillor A. Demirci
Councillor S. Erskine
Councillor E. Reid
Councillor J. Jenks
Councillor P. Gibson
Councillor E. Griffith
Councillor T. Mallett

Alexandra Residents’ Association
Bounds Green and District Residents’
Association

Muswell Hill and Fortis Green
Association

Palace Gates Residents’ Association

Palace View Residents’ Association
The Rookfield Association
Warner Estate Residents’ Association

APPOINTED MEMBERS

Alexandra Ward

Bounds Green Ward
Fortis Green Ward
Hornsey Ward

Muswell Hill Ward

Noel Park Ward

Council Wide appointment
Council Wide appointment

Also in attendance:

Mr Duncan Wilson — Chief Executive — Alexandra Palace

Mr Mark Evison — Park Manager — Alexandra Palace

Ms Rebecca Kane — Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Limited
Ms Sue Cole — English Heritage

Mrs Natalie Cole — LB Haringey Clerk to the Committee

Public Gallery:
3 members of the public
Members of the Consultative Committee

MINUTE
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION

APSC20.. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CLLR EROL REID, VICE CHAIR, IN THE CHAIR

APSC21.| DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Residents’ Association (WERA).

Palace Allotments Association.

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Demirci and David Liebeck (Chair).

ClIr Jenks declared a personal interest as he was a member of the Warner Estate

Cllir Hare declared a personal interest as he was a member of the Alexandra




Page 8

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE.
TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2011

APSC22.

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING

a. Statutory Advisory Committee — 13" September 2011

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Advisory Committee meeting held on 13"
September 2011 were confirmed as a correct record subject to the following
addition to the list of attendees section: “some members of the Consultative
Committee remained to observe the meeting”

b. Alexandra Palace and Park Board — 18" October 2011

The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board meeting held on 18"
October 2011 were noted.

C. Joint Informal meeting of the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory
Committee (SAC) and the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative
Committee — 13" September 2011

The minutes of the Joint Informal Meeting of the SAC/CC were noted.

APSC23.

UNESCO WORLD HERITAGE SITE RECOGNITION
The Committee noted the discussion during the Joint SAC/CC me
[...]
nded at 21:40 hrs

Clir Errol Reid

Chair




Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda Item 5

c Alexandra
Palace

Alexandra Palace & Park Informal Joint Meeting of the

Advisory Committee and Consultative Committee on 10" January 2012

Report Title: Park Update

Report of: Mark Evison, Park Manager

1. Purpose

1.1 To update the Joint Committee on the recent considerations of the Board in relation to the
Trust's properties and concessions in the park.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the committee notes the content of the report.

]
Report Authorised by: Duncan Wilson, Chief Executive... &Ww(/\,

Contact Officer: Mark Evison, Park Manager, Alexandra Park & Palace Charitable Trust,
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green, LONDON N22 7AY
Tel No. 020 8365 2121

3. Executive Summary

3.1 Leases have been granted for the Old Station building and a further seven properties or parts
in various buildings around the park. The park tenants’ activities include various community or
business uses that either promote the Trust’s charitable objects directly, or are ancillary to the
use of a public park.

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable)
4.1 N/A

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
5.1 N/A




6.2

6.3

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

Page 12

Background

At its meeting of 29" November 2011 the Board considered an annual Property
report which give an overview of the situation and focuses on some of the details
which require Board decisions. This report was not published as it contained
information classified as exempt under paragraphs 2 & 3 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 in that it contains information that is likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and information relating to the financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including the authority holding that information.).

This report is an update for the Advisory and Consultative Committees based on
those part
[...]
eration programme overview



Page 23

Aaaalleqg

J.J_

< S90INES \
. H . \ |eUoISSaj0.d F N
m m m ,..;..,...._._mw.mlﬂ..w\...z. ~
: : = -
. . m f yolessey \
H . T SERTA /] m
" " d /( - s
: 0@ c R
= . Do D o | ABajens Pl
m > ﬂ. — | Buipung 7 Buuueld ssaulsng |
m .... m. m w " Buuueg “ m
" ] i) 'S =
: {z10zZ AoN uoneaydde | oberg) W. < M “ HISHISBETEIN SEEIeR I 2
uonesiddy 41H : wewdojaasg 47H = W * ! moinay Slesodiod | :
= mrn < £ _ uejdjdeouon | =
- P U ~ | .
a » O e B \ \s.. 3
: : S i ~——p S
: ' U 0
Buluueld : e =]
JBISEY PAYIEId m tapus] sojeiadg P Q (e10)dwos)
: 1SEN PaIlEIaa : t 0 Buiuueld deouon : jesieiddy suondo
. - r Q0 .

ano abeyg : aa4y] abelg om] abelg auQ abejg
m 22 ‘o R M/.»On

awweldboid Juswdojana( 'p uonelauabay ddvy JO MAIAIBAQ



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25 Agenda ltem 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING
	Minutes , 08/11/2011 Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee.

	5 PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE
	APAC 120110 Park Update Appendix 1 - plan doc

	6 FORTHCOMING EVENTS
	7 REGENERATION UPDATE
	Regen App scanned

	13 event proposal for the park
	EXEMPT Event document_ALEXANDRAPALACE_RKamends (2)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2012 

 

PRESENT: * denotes absence 

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS 

Advisory Committee Nominated Members of: 
Alexandra Residents’ Association : Ms J. Hutchinson 
Bounds Green and District Residents Association : Mr K. Ranson 

Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association : Mr Denis Heathcote 
*Palace Gates Residents’ Association : Ms J. Baker 

*Palace View Residents Association : Ms E. Richardson 
The Rookfield Association : Mr D. Frith 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association : Mr D. Liebeck 
1 Vacancy  

 

Advisory Committee Appointed Members: 
Alexandra Ward  : Councillor Beacham 
*Bounds Green Ward  : Councillor Demirci 
Fortis Green Ward  : Councillor Erskine 
*Hornsey Ward  : Councillor Reid 
Muswell Hill Ward  
Noel Park Ward 

: 
: 

Councillor Jenks 
Councillor Gibson 

Council-wide Member : Councillor Griffith 
Council-wide Member : Councillor Mallett 

 
Consultative Committee Nominated Members: 
*Alexandra Palace Amateur Ice Skating Club  Mr M. Tarpey 
Alexandra Palace Allotments Association  Vacancy 
Alexandra Palace Angling Association   Mr K. Pestell 
Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal    Mr R. Tucker 
Alexandra Palace Television Group   Mr J. Thompson 
*Alexandra Residents’ Association   Ms C. Hayter 
*Alexandra Palace Garden Centre   Mr C. Campbell-Preston 
Alexandra Park and Palace Conservation Area  
Advisory Committee      Mr C. Marr 
Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association Mr K. Ranson 
*CUFOS        Mr J. Smith 
Friends of Alexandra Park     Mr G. Hutchinson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre   Mr N. Willmott & Mr C. Richell 
Hornsey Historical Society     Mr J. O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  Ms D. Feeney 
Muswell Hill Metro Group     Mr J. Boshier 
New River Action Group     Miss R. Macdonald   
*Palace View Residents’ Association   Ms V. Paley 
*Vitrine Ltd - The Lakeside Café     Mr A. Yener 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association   Prof. R. Hudson 
 
Consultative Committee Appointed Members: 
Councillor Cooke  
Councillor Hare 
Councillor Peacock 
*Councillor Scott 



MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2012 

 

Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Waters 
*Councillor Williams 
 
Also attending 
Duncan Wilson – Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace 
Mark Evison – Park Manager, Alexandra Palace 
Rebecca Kane – Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Company (APTL) 
Charlotte Johnson – Marketing Manager, APTL 
Natalie Cole – Clerk to the Committee, LB Haringey 
 
Public Gallery 
None 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APSC38. 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 The Clerk sought nominations for a chair for the meeting.  Gordon Hutchinson 
proposed Colin Marr and this was seconded by Jacob O’Callaghan and it was: 
 
RESOLVED that Colin Marr act as Chair of the meeting. 
 

COLIN MARR IN THE CHAIR 
 

APSC39. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Nigel Scott and Neil Williams, Liz 
Richardson (Palace View Residents’ Association) and Caroline Hayter (Alexandra 
Residents’ Association). 
 

APSC40. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Cllr Jenks declared a personal interest as he was a member of the Warner Estate 
Residents’ Association (WERA). 
 
Cllr Hare declared a personal interest as he was a member of the Alexandra 
Palace Allotments Association.  
 

APSC41. 
 

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

 i) Joint Alexandra Park & Palace Advisory and Consultative Committees 
(SAC/CC) 

 
The minutes of the Joint SAC/CC held on 8th November 2011 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
ii) Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee 



MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2012 

 

 
The draft minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Advisory Committee held 
on 8th November 2011 were noted. 

 
iii) Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
 

The draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 29th November 2011 would be considered at the next meeting. 
 
Matters arising 

 
The Chair asked for clarification of one item related to the minutes of the 
Board meeting held on 18 October, which although tabled at the previous 
joint meeting had not been discussed. This was concerned with the final 
resolution of APBO147, Consideration of Outcome of LB Haringey 
Standards Committee Determination Hearing. While the matters to do with 
the Hearing itself had been resolved and were minuted, the final point had 
not -  this still required a response by the Chief Executive on behalf of the 
Board to three core questions related to matters outside the scope of the 
Hearing. These unanswered questions had arisen in the Joint SAC/CC 
meeting on 31 May 2011. 
 
In the absence of a written response there were differences of view on how 
this matter should be treated – either the questions should still be answered, 
or since much time had already been devoted to related matters it was time 
to move on to concentrate on regeneration and the future of the Palace. It 
was agreed that it was important to conclude this business so that it could 
be put in the past. To this end it was agreed that the minutes of this meeting 
would be considered as a full and adequate response. The following section 
restates to the three core questions with the associated response from the 
Chief Executive: 
 
Q 1. Do the trustees, and the council solicitors, consider the licence given to 
Firoka both valid and binding, or, ultra vires and not binding? If the latter, will 
the trustees challenge that the charity’s funds should indemnify those losses 
and order they be not charged to the charity’s funds as a debt? 
 
Response: The Chief Executive confirmed the view that the licence given to 
Firoka was intra vires (i.e. the Trust’s decision making powers). This view is 
supported by the Board’s resolution of 24 April 2007 that the General 
Manager be authorised to begin the process of a phased transfer of the 
charity, staff and contracts to the Firoka Group. The General Manager 
subsequently signed a Licence in accordance with that resolution. Firoka 
was entitled to rely on the document. There is no suggestion in any of the 
Walklate reports that the licence was “ultra vires” for the Trust. 
 
 
Q 2. Have the trustees taken independent legal advice as to whether the 
charity’s various legal advisers should have (a) checked the final version of 
the licence and warned the trustees accordingly; (b) monitored and 
intervened on behalf of the charity to protect it during the licence period; (c) 



MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2012 

 

advised the trustees to terminate the licence with Firoka and evict them 
immediately after the successful JR, and (d) consider whether the charity or 
council should take action to recover the resultant losses to the charity, from 
those advisers? 
 
Response: The Chief Executive stated that independent advice had not 
been sought as to any alleged negligence of the Trust Solicitor and it was 
not considered prudent at this stage to investigate sub-questions a, b, c and 
d. Any further pursuit of these items would be disproportionably expensive 
and unlikely to yield any benefit. 
 
 
Q 3. Have the trustees taken advice as to legal action against Firoka Ltd for 
an account of profits during its occupation of the Palace? 
 
Response: The Chief Executive response was that no comment can be 
made on the possibility of any future legal action. Regarding the possibility 
of a claim by Firoka, the Chief Executive advised that it was unjustified to 
spend further resources on a claim that may never be pursued. 
 
A further response to the suggestion that there should be regular reviews of 
the Trust’s legal advisors the Chief Executive agreed and reported that the 
Trust was considering re-tendering for its legal service provision. 

 

APSC42. 
 

PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

 RECEIVED the Park Update as laid out on pages 11 - 15 of the agenda pack, 
introduced by Mark Evison, Park Manager, Alexandra Park. 
 
There being no questions it was: 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

APSC43. 
 

FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 Congratulations  
The Chair of the Charitable Trust congratulated Rebecca Kane on her new 
appointment as General Manager of the O2 venue.  The Committees thanked Ms 
Kane for her superb work at the Palace and wished her well in her new role. 
 
 
 
RECEIVED the report on Forthcoming Events as laid out on pages 17 and 18 of 
the agenda pack, introduced by Rebecca Kane, Managing Director, Alexandra 
Palace Trading Limited (APTL).   
 
NOTED 
 

• The APTL sales team continued to work on both retaining existing 
business and obtaining new business and the focus on live music events 
was progressing.   



MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2012 

 

• Marketing was also taking place through local trade associations and the 
distribution of “What’s On” flyers.  

• In response to a question it was reported that the Core Olympiad event 
had been removed from the events list as the organisers could no longer 
afford to hold the event. 

• Concerns were raised about the concert running from 8-10th March 2012 in 
light of the incidents during the concert held on 24/25th November 2011.  
The Managing Director, APTL explained that this event was different in that 
it ended at 11pm and therefore would be easier to manage.  The 
Committees were informed that, in relation to the incidents at the event 
held on 24/25th November 2011, the Police had confirmed within 12 hours 
of the event that APTL procedures had been robust.  APTL would continue 
to work with the responsible authorities to ensure proper procedures were 
in place. 

• In response to a question it was noted that there were currently no 
immediate plans for another Alexandra Palace Open Day due to the 
already busy events schedule.  However, the regeneration project included 
plans for restoration and access and this may increase the involvement of 
school’s visiting areas of the Palace. A good relationship continued with 
the BBC, who continued to use the Palace for filming.  It was reported that 
there were still no immediate plans for fireworks display at the Palace. 
Commercial sponsorships were being investigated but at present would not 
cover the £20k cost plus possible additional policing costs.   

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

APSC44. 
 

REGENERATION UPDATE 

 RECEIVED the Regeneration Programme Update report, introduced by Duncan 
Wilson, Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace as laid out on pages 19 – 23 of the 
agenda pack. 
 
NOTED 
 

• A conservation architect, Donald Insall Associates, had been appointed. 

• The Trust’s bid for funding from English Heritage had been successful and 
therefore met 80% of the cost of developing the Conservation Management 
Plan (CMP) (also called Heritage Management Plan (HMP). The Trust was 
still waiting for a decision on its bid to English Heritage for funding towards 
the repair and maintenance of the south terrace and the defective roof 
above the ice rink foyer. 

• Heritage Lottery Funding had encouraged the Trust to apply for funding in 
its major grants round in November. Funds obtained could go towards 
repairs to the TV Studios. 

• The appointment of a spatial master-planner was being considered to assist 
with developing the Palace and all its areas as a venue and working with 
partners.  Plans would be publicly consulted on around June 2012. 

• Committee Members congratulated the Chief Executive and the Head of 
Regeneration on the positive regeneration plans, and the Managing Director 
of Alexandra Palace Trading Company for the Trading Company’s success.   



MINUTES OF THE JOINT INFORMAL MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2012 

 

• Asked if there was an alternative plan in place the Chief Executive, 
Alexandra Palace explained that in addition to the bids for funding the Trust 
was working to generate income, for Palace repairs and maintenance, 
through commercial partnerships, although the Heritage Lottery Fund would 
be the main donor. 

• The Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace committed to continuing the 
dialogue with Friends of Alexandra Palace Theatre about the group’s vision.  
The CMP would include a study of the Theatre and would also focus on 
bringing visitors to the Park and Palace as well as preserving its historical 
aspects. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

APSC45. 
 

NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK 

 None. 
 

APSC46. 
 

ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS 

 None. 
 

APSC47. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OR URGENT BUSINESS 

 None. 
 

APSC48. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 3rd April 2012 (provisional) 
 

APSC49. 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 

 RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting in for the 
consideration of agenda item 13 (minute number 50) as it contains exempt 
information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972;  Para 3 
- information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).  
 

APSC50. 
 

EVENT PROPOSAL FOR THE PARK 

 Recommendations approved. 
 

The meeting ended at  20:45 hrs 
 
Colin Marr 
Chair 
 


